
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 38324 
Direct Dial 01629 538324 
Ask for Alisha Parker 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee to be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 19 January 2023 in 
County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG, the agenda for which is set 
out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Governance, 
Ethics and Standards Committee held on 20 October 2022. 
  

4.   Minor Change to the Constitution: ICP Joint Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (Pages 3 - 34) 
  

5.   Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation Update 
(Pages 35 - 50) 
  

6.   Revisions to Council Constitution: Delegations relating to Special 
Severance Payments (Pages 51 - 58) 
  

7.   Revisions to Council Constitution: Local Choice functions (Pages 59 - 74) 
 

 



Public Document Pack  

PUBLIC   
   
MINUTES of a meeting of GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG.   
   

PRESENT   
   

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair)   
   

Councillors R Flatley, C Cupit, D Muller, L Grooby, W Major and K Gillott.   
   
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Woods.   
    
19/22 MINUTES   

   
   RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Ethics and 

Standards Committee held on 14 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.   

      
20/22 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AGAINST COUNCILLORS PURSUANT TO THE 
CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ELECTED MEMBERS FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 
2022 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022  

   
 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington introduced a report, 

informing the Committee of Code of Conduct complaints against Councillors 
received during the period of 1 February 2022 to 30 September 2022.   
    
RESOLVED to   
    
1) Note the complaints received between 1 February 2022 to 30 September 
2022 alleging that Members had breached the Code of Conduct.   

      
21/22 MINOR CHANGE TO THE CONSTITUTION: AMENDMENT TO THE POWERS 
DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH   

   
 Principal Solicitor E Wild introduced a report, asking the Committee to note an 

additional delegation to the Director of Public Health which had been included 
in the Constitution.   
    
RESOLVED to   
    
1) Note the additional delegation to the Director of Public Health which had 
been included in the Constitution.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



    
      
22/22 ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL 
CARE OMBUDSMAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022  

   
   The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington   

1   
introduced a report, informing the Committee that Cabinet, at is meeting on 
13 October 2022, considered a report of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) Annual Review Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2022.   
    
RESOLVED to   
    
1) Note the Annual Review Letter of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2022 and note that a report on 
the matter had already been considered by Cabinet on 13 October 2022.   

     

Page 2



 

 CONTROLLED

 
 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

19TH JANUARY 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
Minor Change to the Constitution: ICP Joint Committee and the Health 

and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To ask the Committee to note that reference to the new Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) joint committee and their Terms of Reference have 
been included within the Council’s Constitution, as well as an amended 
terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) which 
have been revised in light of the creation of the ICP and approval of the 
terms of reference by Cabinet.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 On 13th October 2022, Cabinet approved the establishment of the ICP as 

a Joint Committee, together with terms of reference.  The ICP is an 
executive joint committee and as a result, its creations and the approval 
of the terms of reference fall within the remit of Cabinet.  The ICP is to 
enable appropriate decision-making to meet the new obligations for every 
area in England to have an integrated Care System to ensure closer 
collaboration between NHS and local government partners.  

 
 
2.2 In accordance with paragraph 2 of Article 22 of the Constitution – Review 

and Revision of the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer is authorised to 
make changes to the Constitution which are required to be made so as 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 CONTROLLED

to put into effect any decision of the Cabinet, Cabinet Member, 
Committee, sub-Committee or officer exercising delegated powers.   The 
Monitoring Officer received a report on 28th November 2022 and 
approved the making of the amendments.  A copy of the Report and 
Officer Decision Record are attached at Appendix 2.   A copy of the Terms 
of Reference for the ICP joint committee which are now included within 
Article 18 – Other Joint Committees of the Constitution are attached at 
Appendix 3, and a copy of the revised Terms of Reference for the HWB 
which are now included within the Constitution at Article 14 are attached 
at Appendix 4.  

 
 
2.3 Any such amendments must be reported retrospectively to the 

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee and to Full Council for 
noting. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 None required  
 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 This is a report provided for information in order to fulfil the requirements 

of Article 22 to retrospectively report any amendments made to the 
Constitution by the Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal Services. 

 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Report to Cabinet of 13th October - Establishment of ICP Joint Committee 

and nominations  
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s16824/ICP%20Joint%
20Committee.pdf 

  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

Appendix 2 – Report to the Monitoring Officer and Officer Decision 
Record  

Page 4

https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s16824/ICP%20Joint%20Committee.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshire.gov.uk/documents/s16824/ICP%20Joint%20Committee.pdf


 

 CONTROLLED

Appendix 3 – Terms of Reference for the ICP  
Appendix 4 – Revised Terms of Reference for the HWB  

 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Committee notes: 
 

a) The inclusion in the Constitution of reference to the new Integrated 
Care Partnership (ICP) joint committee as established by Cabinet and 
their terms of reference as approved by Cabinet;  

b) The inclusion in the Constitution of the revised terms of reference for 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at Article 14 as approved by 
Cabinet; and  

c) That the amendments detailed will also be referred to full Council to 
note. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 That Committee is required to be retrospectively notified of any 

amendments made to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer and 
Director of Legal Services in order to fulfil the requirements of Article 22. 

 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Elizabeth Wild  
Principal Solicitor,  
Legal Services  

Contact 
details: 

Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 5



 

 CONTROLLED

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 There are no significant implications for the Council as this does not 

involve any expenditure or budgetary changes.  
 
Legal 
 
2.1 As described within the report  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 This is an administrative decision and as such, there are no Human 

Resources implications 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1     This is an administrative decision and as such, there are no Information 

Technology implications 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 This is an administrative decision and as such, there are no Equalities  

implications 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 This links to the Council Priority of High Performing Value for Money 

and Resident Focused Services.  The changes proposed will enable 
efficient and up to date functioning of the Council as a corporate body. 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 CONTROLLED

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE MONITORING OFFICER AND DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
28TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Report of the Principal Solicitor  

 
Minor change to the Constitution: ICP Joint Committee and the Health 

and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To seek approval to include in the Constitution reference to the new 

Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) joint committee and their terms of 
reference which have been approved by Cabinet and an amended 
terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) which 
have been revised in light of the creation of the ICP and which also 
have been approved by Cabinet.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 On 13th October 2022, Cabinet approved the establishment of the ICP 

as a Joint Committee, together with terms of reference
[...]
ing Board member or partner 
organisations and wider stakeholders.   
  
Derbyshire Locality Health Partnerships will act as a delivery structure, 
working alongside Integrated Care System Place Alliances, to coordinate 
delivery of agreed actions and pieces of work.   
  
The governance diagram at the end of this document sets out the relationship 
between the HWB and other groups and programmes of work in Derbyshire. If 
required a protocol document between the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
other strategic groups will be established to facilitate discussions and delivery 
against priorities.       
  
  
Review   
These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually or earlier if required.  
  
Appendix 1: HWB Governance arrangements    
  

Page 33



 

 CONTROLLED

 

 
  
  
Last Review   
May 2022  
  
Next Review   
May 2023  
 

Page 34



 

 

   
Agenda Item 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
19th January 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer  
 

Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation 
Update 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To notify Committee of minor amendments to the Constitution to update 

the list of legislation under which the Council’s Trading Standards 
Service can take enforcement action.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 On 28 November 2022, the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

under delegated authority from Cabinet agreed to update the existing 
list of legislation for Trading Standards enforcement and under 
delegated authority from Council agreed to include that updated list of 
legislation in Appendix A to Appendix 1 of the Constitution – 
Responsibility for Functions.  

 
2.2 A copy of the report which was approved by the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services is attached at Appendix B with the updated list of 
legislation attached at Appendix 2 to that report.  

  
2.3 Under its terms of reference, the Governance, Ethics and Standards 

Committee is required to advise the County Council on the monitoring, 
amendments to and overall operation of the Constitution and the 
delegation to the Director of Legal Services requires any agreed 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 

amendment to be reported retrospectively to the Governance, Ethics 
and Standards Committee and full Council for noting.  

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The decision has been made by the Monitoring Officer and Director of 

Legal Services.  The Committee is asked to note the decision.  
Therefore, there are no appropriate alternatives to consider.   
Alternatives were considered in the making of the decision as outlined 
in the report attached at Appendix B.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix A sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix A – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix B – Report to the Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal 

Services with Appendices 1 and 2.  
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That Committee notes:  
 
a) the decision made by the Director of Legal Services to amend the 

Constitution and include the updated list of legislation to enable the 
Trading Standards Service to undertake necessary enforcement action; 
and  

b) that this decision will also be reported to full Council.  
 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To comply with the provisions of the Constitution.   
 

Page 36



 

 

Report Author: Elizabeth Wild  
 
Contact details: Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
  

Page 37

mailto:Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 None.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None.  
 
Other (f
[...]
.  

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None  
 

Page 42



1 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

OFFICER DECISION AND DECISION REVIEW RECORD 
 

Officer:  Helen Barrington 
*For emergency powers, this would be the Executive Director 

Service: Legal & Democratic Services 

Delegated Power Being Exercised: Director of Legal and Democratic Services - delegated Power  
*The delegation detailed in the Constitution to the specified officer or emergency powers  

Subject of Decision: 
(i.e. services affected) 
 

Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation 
Update 

Is this a review of a 
decision? If so, what 
was the date of the 
original decision? 

No 

Key decision? If so 
have Democratic 
Services been 
notified? 

This is not a key decision 

Decision Taken (specify precise 
details, including the period over 
which the decision will be in place 
and when it will be (further) 
reviewed): 

That the Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services agrees to:  
a) update the existing list of legislation within the 
Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; 
b) include this updated list of legislation in Appendix A 
to Appendix 1 of the Constitution – Responsibility for 
Functions; 
c) report the amendment to the Governance, Ethics 
and Standards Committee and full Council for noting.  
 

Reasons for the Decision (specify 
all reasons for taking the decisions 
including where necessary 
reference to Council policy and 
anticipated impact of the decision) 
Where the decision is subject to 
statutory guidance please state 
how this has been taken into 
consideration. 

To ensure that the relevant part of the Council’s 
Constitution remains accurate and current. 
 
To enable the County Council to meet its statutory duties 
and to enable the Council’s Trading Standards Service to 
protect residents and bu
[...]
The Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014, and 

 
iii) The provisions of the following Acts mentioned in Schedule 1 to the 1974 Act: 

Page 48



Issue 23 30 June 2022

 

 

Appendix 2 

Explosives Act 1875 
Public Health Acts 1936 and 1961 

 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
GOVERNANCE ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
19 January 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
 

Revisions to Council Constitution: Delegations relating to Special 
Severance Payments 

 
 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To agree delegations in the Constitution to approve special severance 

payments and refer these amendments to full Council for approval. 
 

2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  The Council’s Constitution makes it clear that full Council is responsible 

for considering settlements and exit packages on termination of 
employment or remuneration on appointment in excess of £100,000. 
This is in accordance with the Openness and accountability in local pay: 
Guidance under section 40 of the Localism Act. The Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services also has delegated authority to prosecute, 
withdraw, defend, compromise, settle, appeal and appear in 
proceedings, or compromise or settle proceedings or potential 
proceedings on behalf of the County Council in any court of law, 
whether criminal or civil, tribunal, inquiry, chamber or other hearing or 
before any Judge, Registrar, Recorder, Magistrate, Coroner, Inspector, 
Arbitrator, Mediator, or expert. 

 
2.2 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities published 

Statutory guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Payments by local authorities in England on 12 May 2022. A copy of the 
guidance is accessible via the following link: 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-
payments/statutory-guidan
[...]
e where there are exceptional circumstances 
and they provide value for money. 

 

Page 52

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-authorities-in-england


 

 

2.5 The government expects that any Special Severance payments should 
be approved according to the following process: 

 

• payments of £100,000 and above must be approved by a vote of full 
council, as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 

• payments of £20,000 and above, but below £100,000, must be 
personally approved and signed off by the Head of Paid Service, 
with a clear record of the Leader’s approval and that of any others 
who have signed off the payment. 

• payments below £20,000 must be approved according to the 
Council’s scheme of delegation. 

 
It is also expected that the Council’s s151 Officer and Monitoring Officer 
should take a close interest in and be able to justify any special 
severance payments that are made. 

 
2.6 As set out above, the Constitution already includes provisions for 

payments in excess of £100,000 to be approved by full Council and 
other settlement payments to be approved by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services. However there is no specific constitutional 
requirement for payments between £20,000 and £100,000 to be 
approved by the Head of Paid Service or Leader.  

 
2.7 The requirement to involve council Leaders in such decisions is 

incongruous when considering that staffing matters are non-executive 
functions and Leaders hold an executive role. It is understood that the 
Association of Local Authority Chief Executives is aware of cases where 
decisions taken solely by a Leader (and not involving other councillors) 
have been found not to comply with legislation. The Council has an 
established Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee that is 
responsible for staffing matters and the Leader is the Chair of that 
Committee. In order to comply with the spirit of the statutory guidance 
and avoid challenge to any future decisions it is therefore recommended 
that the involvement of the Leader in such decisions is in their role of 
Chair of the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee and not 
in their executive role. 

 
2.8 It is therefore proposed that section A4 Staffing Conditions of Appendix 

1 – Responsibility for Functions to the Constitution be amended to 
include a delegation to the Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) 
with the approval of the Leader (as Chair of the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee) to approve any Special Severance 
Payment on termination of employment between £20,000 and £100,000 
in consultation with the s151 officer and Monitoring Officer.  

 

Page 53



 

 

2.9 There may be occasions where the Head of Paid Service or Leader are 
unable to act owing to conflict, absence or illness. Where the Head of 
Paid Service is unable to act it is proposed that the Monitoring Officer 
with the agreement of the s151 officer be authorised to approve any 
Special Severance Payment on termination of employment between 
£20,000 and £100,000. Where the Leader is unable to act it is proposed 
that the Vice-Chair of the Appointments and Conditions of Service be 
authorised to approve any Special Severance Payment on termination 
of employment between £20,000 and £100,000. 

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 Do nothing – this option is not appropriate as it will not ensure that the 

Constitution reflects the statutory guidance, is kept up to date and is fit 
for purpose. 

 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 
8.1 agrees to amend section A4 Staffing Conditions of Appendix 1 – 

Responsibility for Functions to the Constitution to include: 
a) a delegation to the Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) 

with the approval of the Leader (as Chair of the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee) to approve any Special 
Severance Payment on termination of employment between 
£20,000 and £100,000 in consultation with the s151 officer and 
Monitoring Officer; 

Page 54



 

 

b) authority for the Monitoring Officer with the agreement of the s151 
officer to approve any Special Severance Payment on termination 
of employment between £20,000 and £100,000 where the Head of 
Paid Service is unable to act, 

c) authority for the Vice-Chair of the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service to approve any Special Severance Payment on termination 
of employment between £20,000 and £100,000 where the Leader 
is unable to act; and 

 
8.2 refers these amendments to full Council for approval. 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1  To comply with legislative requirements and ensure the Council’s 

Constitution is kept up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
Report Author: Helen Barrington 
Contact details: helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Page 55



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1  Special severance payments are lawful and can be authorised under 

existing statutory powers. 
 
2.2 The Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 

40 of the Localism Act provides that full council should be offered the 
opportunity to vote before large severance packages beyond a 
particular threshold are approved for staff leaving 
[...]
al Choice functions in the Constitution 

and a number of consequential changes and refer these amendments 
to full Council for approval. 
 

2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  The Local Government Act 2000 introduced new models of governance 

for local authorities. There were four governance models available to 
councils under the  2000 Act, namely: - 

 
(i) Mayor and Cabinet Executive 
(ii) Leader and Cabinet Executive 
(iii) Mayor and Council Manager 
(iv) Alternative arrangements – the modified committee system for 

authorities with a population of less than 85,000 as at the time of 
the Act 

 
As Members of Committee are aware, Derbyshire County Council 
operates executive arrangements, with a Leader and Cabinet model. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.2 The legislation provides for functions to be allocated between the 
executive (Cabinet) and non-executive (Council and Committees). For 
this purpose functions are classified as functions which: 
a) must not be the responsibility of the executive; 
b) must be the responsibility of the executive; 
c) the local authority can decide whether they are to be the 
responsibility of the executive; and 
d) are shared between the council and the executive. 

 
2.3 The Act together with the Local Authorities (Functions and 

Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000, as amended, identify 
which functions are to be treated as executive functions and non-
executive functions.  Regulation 3 and Schedule 2 to the Regulations 
set out which functions the Council can decide should be the 
responsibility of the executive or the non-executive. These are known as 
‘local choice functions’. 

 
2.4 The current local choice functions are included in the Council’s 

Constitution (Section G Local Choice Functions of Appendix 1 – 
Responsibility for Functions) attached at Appendix 3. They have been 
reviewed because they include a number of functions that are 
specifically specified in the Regulations as non-executive func
[...]
currently including in Section G 

Local Choice Functions of Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions 
that are not ‘local choice functions’, it is proposed that the following 
action is taken: 

 
Functions relating to Health and 
Safety at work  

No action. This applies where the 
functions are discharged otherwise 
than in the authority's capacity as 
an employer. Such functions are 
the responsibility of district councils 
rather than the county council 
 

Functions relating to Elections 
 

The duty to appoint a returning 
officer for county council elections 
is now within the remit of the 
Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee. 
 
It is proposed that the functions of 
Council is amended to include: 
 

• making decisions relating to 
election functions 

  
Functions relating to the name and 
status of areas and individuals 
 

The functions of Council already 
include changing the name of the 
area. It is proposed that this is 
amended to: 
 
(h) changing the name and status 
of areas and individuals 
 

Power to make, amend, revoke or 
re-enact bye-laws pursuant to any 
provision of any enactment 

No action.  
The functions of Council already 
include making, amending, 

Page 61



 

 

(including a local Act) whenever 
passed, and s14 Interpretation Act 
1978 
 

revoking, re-enacting or adopting 
bye-laws  

Power to promote or oppose local 
or personal bills pursuant to s239 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

No action.  
The functions of Council already 
include promoting or opposing the 
making of local legislation or 
personal Bills 
 

Powers to make Standing Orders 
 

No action. 
The functions of Council already 
include adopting and changing the 
Constitution which includes the 
power to make standing orders 
 

Duty to make arrangements for the 
proper administration of financial 
affairs 
 

No action.  
Responsibility for designating an 
officer as the Chief Financial 
Officer is now within the remit of 
the Appointments and Conditions 
of Service Committee 
 

Preparation of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts, Income 
and Expenditure and Balance 
Sheet including the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement 

No action. 
The functions of Audit Committee 
already include responsibility for 
approving the Annual Statement of 
Accounts and preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement 

 
2.9 Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee is therefore asked to 

agree that the following amendments are made to the list of functions of 
the Full Council set out in Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions to 
the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to this report and refer them to 
full Council for approval: 

 
• Add “making decisions relating to election functions” 
• Amend (h) to “changing the name and status of areas and individuals” 

 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 Do nothing – this option is not appropriate as it will not ensure that the 

Constitution kept up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
4. Implications 

Page 62



 

 

 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2  Appendix 2 – Proposed Local Choice functions. 
7.3 Appendix 3 – Current Local Choice functions. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee agrees: 
 

(a) the amended Section G Local Choice Functions set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report and refers it to full Council for approval and inclusion in 
Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions of the Constitution; and 

(b) the following amendments to the list of functions of the Full Council set 
out in Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions to the Constitution and 
refers them to full Council for approval: 

 
▪ Add “making decisions relating to election functions” 
▪ Amend (h) to “changing the name and status of areas and 
individuals” 

 
9. Reasons for R
[...]
es
	Responsibilities of ICP members
	Frequency
	Reporting
	Agenda planning
	Meeting Agenda
	Minutes
	Quorum
	Declaration of Interests
	Voting
	Development sessions
	Operational Delivery
	Access to Information/Freedom of information
	ICP papers
	Scrutiny
	Secretariat
	Renumeration
	Support arrangements
	Information Sharing Protocol
	Review
	Terms of Reference Appendix 1: ICP Relationship with other Boards


	App 4 - Revised HWB terms of reference.pdf

	5 Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation Update
	Enc. 1 for Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation Update
	Enc. 2 for Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation Update
	Enc. 3 for Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation Update
	List of Legislation as at 30 June 2022
	Part 4 Additional List of Legislation for officers with qualification in: Weights and Measures Law


	6 Revisions to Council Constitution: Delegations relating to Special Severance Payments
	7 Revisions to Council Constitution: Local Choice functions
	App 2 - Proposed Local Choice functions.docx
	App 3 - Current local choice functions.doc




Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at County Hall, Matlock, 
Derbyshire, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Flatley, C Cupit, D Muller, L Grooby, W Major and K Gillott. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Woods and I Orford. 
  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/23 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Ethics and 

Standards Committee held on 20 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

3/23 MINOR CHANGE TO THE CONSTITUTION: ICP JOINT COMMITTEE 
AND THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington 
introduced a report, asking the Committee to note that reference to the new 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) joint committee and their Terms of 
Reference had been included within the Council’s Constitution, as well as 
an amended terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
which had been revised in light of the creation of the ICP and approval of 
the terms of reference by Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) Note the inclusion in the Constitution of reference to the new Integrated 
Care Partnership (ICP) joint committee as established by Cabinet and their 
terms of reference as approved by Cabinet; 
  
2) Note the inclusion in the Constitution of the revised terms of reference 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at Article 14 as approved by 
Cabinet; and 
  
3) Note that the amendments detailed will also be referred to full Council. 
  

4/23 MINOR CHANGE TO THE CONSTITUTION: TRADING STANDARDS – 



 

LEGISLATION UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington 
introduced a report, notifying the Committee of minor amendments to the 
Constitution to update the list of legislation under which the Council’s 
Trading Standards Service could take enforcement action. 
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) Note the decision made by the Director of Legal Services to amend the 
Constitution and include the updated list of legislation to enable the Trading 
Standards Service to undertake necessary enforcement action; and 
  
2) Note that the decision will also be reported to full Council. 
  

5/23 REVISIONS TO COUNCIL CONSTITUTION: DELEGATIONS RELATING 
TO SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington 
introduced a report, to agree delegations in the Constitution to approve 
special severance payments and refer these amendments to full Council for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) Agree to amend section A4 Staffing Conditions of Appendix 1- 
Responsibility for Functions to the Constitution to include: 
a) delegation to the Managing Director (as Head of Paid Service) with the 
approval of the Leader (as Chair of the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee) to approve any Special Severance Payment on 
termination of employment between £20,000 and £100,000 in consultation 
with the s151 officer and Monitoring Officer; 
b) authority for the Monitoring Officer with the agreement of the s151 officer 
to approve any Special Severance Payment on termination of employment 
between £20,000 and £100,000 where the Head of Paid Service is unable 
to act, 
c) authority for the Vice-Chair of the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service to approve any Special Severance Payment on termination of 
employment between £20,000 and £100,000 where the Leader is unable to 
act; and 
  
2) Refer the amendments to full Council for approval. 
  

6/23 REVISIONS TO COUNCIL CONSTITUTION: LOCAL CHOICE 
FUNCTIONS 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington 
introduced a report, requesting the Committee agree amendments to the 



 

Local Choice functions in the Constitution and a number of consequential 
changes and referred the amendments to full Council for approval. 
  
RESOLVED to 
  
1) Agree the amended Section G Local Choice Functions set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report and refers it to full Council for approval and 
inclusion in Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions of the Constitution; 
and 
  
2) Agree the following amendments to the list of functions of the Full 
Council set out in Appendix 1 – Responsibility for Functions to the 
Constitution and refers them to full Council for approval: 
▪ Add “making decisions relating to election functions” 
▪ Amend (h) to “changing the name and status of areas and individuals” 
 

 


